

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Снар. 577

SECT. 1.

An Act for the protection of Trout and land-locked Salmon in Little Rattlesnake Pond and its tributaries in the town of Raymond, in Cumberland county.

Chanter 577.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

All persons are forbidden fishing for, or taking

Taking of fish from Little (1.2) Rattlesnake 📸 pond for four years, prohibited.

Penalty.

in any manner, any trout or land-locked salmon from Little Rattlesnake pond or any of its tributaries, in the town of Raymond, county of Cumberland, for the period of four years. SECT. 2. Whoever violates the provisions of this act.

SECT. 2. Whoever violates the provisions of this act, shall be liable to a penalty of five dollars for each and every trout or land-locked salmon so taken, to be recovered on complaint before any trial justice in said county, one-half to the use of the complainant and one-half to the use of the county.

Approved March 27, 1893.

#### Chapter 578

An Act for the better protection of fish in Burnt Land Pond in the town of Deer Isle, in Hancock County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. No person shall fish for or take fish of any kind, from Burnt Land pond, in the town of Deer Isle, in Hancock county, for the term of five years.

SECT. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act shall be punished by a fine of five dollars for each offense, and five dollars additional for each fish taken, to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice in the town of Deer Isle, one-half to the use of the prosecutor, and one-half to the town of Deer Isle, or by imprisonment not more than sixty days.

Approved March 27, 1893.

Taking of fish from Burnt Land pond for five years, prohibited.

Penalty.